PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3405620

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DUDLEY W.C. SPENCER	05/31/2015
IVARS V. IVANSONS	05/05/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENESIS BPS, LLC
Street Address:	465 ROUTE 17
City:	RAMSEY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07446

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14265008

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128767925

Email: patents.us@dentons.com, dianetatiana.filatov@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 061080

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80000201-0045	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANE TATIANA FILATOV	
SIGNATURE:	/Diane Tatiana Filatov/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/19/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=0045CON_Assigment_Ivansons_executed#page1.tif source=0045CON_Assigment_Ivansons_executed#page2.tif source=0045CON_Assigment_Spencer_executed#page1.tif source=0045CON_Assigment_Spencer_executed#page2.tif

PATENT 503358998 REEL: 035871 FRAME: 0142

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Ivars V. Ivansons**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 162 Breon Lane, Elkton, MD 21921 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

DEVICE FOR WELDING PLASTIC TUBES

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 14/265,008 filed 29 April 2014 (the "APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Genesis BPS, LLC**, with a principal place of business at 465 Route 17, Ramsey, NJ 07446, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATIONS, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATIONS and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATIONS and INVENTION and any and all improvements thereto, and in and to the APPLICATIONS and any division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said APPLICATIONS and the foregoing, and any reissues and re-examination certificates thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said INVENTION or improvements, including all priority rights, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, and in and to any other applications based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that they have the full power to make this assignment and that the rights, titles, and interests assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license, or right heretofore given.

PATENT REEL: 035871 FRAME: 0143

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATIONS, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATIONS, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Ivars V. Ivansons

ate: May 5, 20

Witness: Karly Chamora

Print Name: Karlis Ivansons

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Dudley W.C. Spencer**, a citizen of the United States, resided at 619 Shipley Road, Wilmington, DE 19803 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

DEVICE FOR WELDING PLASTIC TUBES

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 14/265,008 filed 29 April 2014 (the "APPLICATION");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR died on October 31, 2012;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR left a Last Will and Testament ("Will") dated December 29, 2007;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR's Will has been admitted to probate by the Delaware Court of Chancery;

WHEREAS, Patricia S. Ferrara has been appointed as Personal Representative of ASSIGNOR's Will; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ASSIGNOR's Will and provisions of applicable law, the Personal Representative is duly authorized to act on behalf of ASSIGNOR and has the authority to act on ASSIGNOR's behalf as to the assets owned by ASSIGNOR at ASSIGNOR's death; and

WHEREAS, **Genesis BPS, LLC**, with a principal place of business at 465 Route 17, Ramsey, NJ 07446, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATIONS, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATIONS and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATIONS and INVENTION and any and all improvements thereto, and in and to the APPLICATIONS and any division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said APPLICATIONS and the foregoing, and any reissues and re-examination certificates thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said INVENTION or improvements, including all priority rights, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, and in and to any other applications based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing.

PATENT REEL: 035871 FRAME: 0145

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that they have the full power to make this assignment and that the rights, titles, and interests assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license, or right heretofore given.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATIONS, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATIONS, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Type Name:

Personal Representative of

Dudley W.C. Spencer

Deceased Inventor, ASSIGNOR

Date:

Witness

PATENT

REEL: 035871 FRAME: 0146